



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 612/2025, CM APPL. 59093/2025**
RAJNI & ORS.

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Aditya Aggarwal, Mr. Ankit
Nutrej, Ms. Shipali Garg, Advs.
versus

HARMEET SINGH & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER
17.09.2025

%

CM APPL. 59093/2025/Exemption from filing certified copy of the annexure]

1. Allowed, subject just exceptions.
2. The Application is disposed of accordingly.

MAC.APP. 612/2025

3. The present Appeal has been filed by the Appellant under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 impugning the Award dated 31.07.2025 passed by the learned Presiding Officer, MACT-01, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, New Delhi [hereinafter referred to as "Impugned Award"]. By the Impugned Award, a compensation in the sum of Rs. 27,12,192/- has been awarded to the Appellants/Claimants along with interest at the rate of 7% per annum.
4. The challenge in the present appeal by the learned Counsel appearing



on behalf of the Appellants/Claimants is limited to the grant of loss of consortium.

5. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellants, while relying on the judgment of the Supreme Court in *National Insurance Company Ltd. v. Pranay Sethi & Ors.; (2017) 16 SCC 680*, submits that the loss of consortium is to be awarded to each Claimant in respect of the spousal consortium, parental consortium and filial consortium.

5.1 Learned Counsel further submits that there were five Claimants which included the wife, the children and the mother, thus, the loss of consortium should have been individually awarded to each of these Claimants being spousal, parental and filial, respectively.

6. Issue Notice limited to this ground.

6.1 On steps being taken, let Notice be issued to the Respondents *via* all modes. An Affidavit of service be filed within a period of two weeks.

7. List before the Registrar for completion of service on 28.11.2025.

8. The Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025/g.joshi